
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
7.00 pm 
Committee Room 2 - Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Catford regeneration update: masterplanners 
 

15 - 16 

5.   Lewisham Local Plan update 
 

17 - 24 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

25 - 44 

7.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 12 September 2018.  
 
Ian Thomas, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye and Alan Smith 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Alexandra Crush (Transport 
Policy and Development Manager), Liz Dart (Head of Culture and Community 
Development), Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager), Christopher Howard 
(Environmental Protection Officer), Jessie Lea (Senior Programme Manager), Kplom 
Lotsu (SGM Capital Programmes), Ruth Jarvis (The Lenox Project) and Helena Russell 
(The Lenox Project) 
 
1. Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) invited the Committee to confirm 

Councillor Liam Curran as Chair of the Committee and Councillor Patrick Codd 
as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that Councillor Curran be confirmed as Chair and Councillor Codd 

be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 

 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor James-J Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 

six as a contributor towards the Supersets crowdfunding campaign. 
 
3.2 Councillor Louise Krupski declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 

six as a contributor towards the Supersets crowdfunding campaign. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 There were none. The Chair noted that responses to Committee referrals on 

Lewisham’s vision for rail, work & skills and home energy conservation would 
be expected in the autumn. 

 
5. Select Committee work programme 

 
5.1 This item was considered in two parts. Firstly, at the beginning of the meeting, 

the Chair invited Helena Russell and Ruth Jarvis of the ‘Build the Lenox’ 
project to provide an update on their work. They gave a short presentation 
(included with the minutes) and welcomed the opportunity to return to the 
Committee in future to provide further updates as the project progressed. Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Members agreed that they would make indivi
[...]
me update 

 
6.1 Kplom Lotsu (SGM, Capital Programmes), Deborah Efemini (Project Manager, 

Capital Programmes) and Jessie Lea (Senior Programme Manager) 
introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 

 The decision had been taken by Mayor and Cabinet to appoint a master 
planner for Catford. 

 The masterplan would set out a framework to articulate the Council’s vision 
for Catford – establishing the principles about the types of development 
that would be suitable in different parts of the town centre. 

 Development of the plan would take a year, ending in May 2019. It was 
hoped that the Committee would be involved throughout the process. 

 ‘Team Catford’ was still using the Commonplace platform to engage with 
local people. The ‘Commonplace’ for Catford had reached 1600 comments. 

 In the past three months, work had taken place to organise the comments 
on Commonplace to assist the masterplanners. 

 The team had held a number of recent events and roadshows to increase 
the scope of the engagement. 

 Team Catford had taken on a vacant unit on the Broadway to support the 
engagement and promote Catford. 

 Activities and events were planned over the summer – including film 
showings and activities for children, which would incorporate interventions Page 4



on ‘holiday hunger’ - distributing food as part of the events for children who 
might otherwise go hungry. 

 Engagement would continue throughout the masterplanning process. 

 Transport for London (TfL) were progressing with designs for the relocation 
of the south circular. A number of surveys had been carried out to inform 
the designs. 

 TfL would also work with the masterplanners. 

 The team had coordinated a group of professional stakeholders to inform 
the work on the realignment of the road. 

 Supersets had taken on the Thomas Lane depot and had a number of 
community development activities planned. 

 A planning application had been submitted for 17-18 Catford Broadway. 

 A number of other developments and planning applications were pending 
for the town centre, which would be decided on over the course of the next 
few months. 

 
6.2 Liz Dart (Head of Culture and Community Development) introduced the update 

on the Broadway theatre, the following key points were noted: 
 

 A great deal of information was included in the report (and appendices). 

 There were some ambitious ideas in the options appraisal of the theatre, 
including some ideas that would be ‘nice to have’ rather than essential. 

 Total cost of the proposed works was £20m. 

 Some of the ideas tied in with plans for the regeneration of the town centre 
– including potential options for the development of a ‘west wing’ to the 
theatre when the civic suite was redeveloped. This proposal was designed 
to solve the long term issues of access to the theatre. 

 Further work would take place with the masterplanners for Catford to help 
determine the feasibility of future plans. 

 Officers had also been working with the Theatre Trust – to provide advice 
on preservation of the historic features of the theatre. The Trust had 
reviewed the options appraisal, conservation management plan and 
heritage assessment. 

 The Trust had advised that further consideration should be given to the 
plans for the technical operation of the theatre. 

 There had also been discussions about the future use of the Town Hall 
Chambers – which would require further consideration. 

 
6.3 Liz Dart and Kplom Lotsu responded to questions from the Committee, the 

following key points were noted: 

 The Council was working with TfL to progress designs for the relocation of 
the south circular. 

 The Council had been successful in accessing infrastructure funding from 
government to progress plans. TfL were also applying for growth funding to 
support the scheme. 

 Initial assessments of the plans for the road had indicated that it would cost 
about £42m to deliver. However, it was estimated that t
[...]
essure on the budget this 
year because of the decision to bring back the pantomime. It was expected 
that in following years the pantomime would generate income, but in the 
first year it was expected that there would be a smaller audience than there 
had been previously. 

 A balance would need to be struck for the operation of the theatre to ensure 
it generated income and also provided a sustainable space for use by local 
groups. 

 
6.4 In Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 The centre of Catford needed a ‘civic strategy’ for the development of the 
town centre as a hub for municipal activity in order to include education 
uses, local government functions and space for business as well as arts 
and community use. 

 In future, the theatre should be a viable commercial space that did not rely 
on subsidy from the Council. 

 The Committee wished to place on record its thanks to Jessie Lea for her 
hard work and dedication to the Catford Programme. Members wished her 
well in her future endeavours. 

 
6.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that updates on Catford 

would be considered at every meeting. 
 

7. Air quality action plan update 
 
7.1 Christopher Howard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer) and Alexandra 

Crush (Transport Policy and Development Manager) introduced an update on 
the implementation of the air quality action plan and on the low emission 
vehicle charging strategy consultation, the following key points were noted: 

Page 6



 A comprehensive list of activity and actions had been provided in the report 
to the Committee. 

 A great deal of progress had been made on the air quality action plan, in 
line with the requirements of the Greater London Authority (GLA). 

 Work had taken place with the Council’s previous and current air quality 
champions. 

 A schools air quality award had been launched, Paddy Swift had been 
appointed to work with schools to develop sustainable travel p
[...]
f eight 
boroughs. 

 The platform for the Lewisham air app was provided by Kings College 
London. Monitoring data and weather conditions were combined with traffic 
data to map levels of pollution across London. Lewisham’s air monitoring 
data was managed by Kings. 

 Most users of vehicle charging points In Lewisham were billed on the time a 
vehicle spent connected to the charging point, which should deter owners 
from plugging in their vehicles and leaving them in a charging bay for long 
periods of time. 

 Trailing charging cables over foot ways was not permitted. Some 
consideration might need to be given to how the lamp column charging 
would work where lamp columns were at the back of the pavement. It might 
require the running of charging cables under the footway (to a separate 
kerbside charging post) as low emission vehicle charging became more 
popular. 

 Funding was available through London Councils (although this required 
some match funding) to develop the charging network. The Council was 
currently exploring how best to make use of this resource. 

 20% of new homes in developments had to include ‘active provision’ for low 
emission vehicle charging and a proportion needed to include the 
infrastructure (passive provision) for future connections. These proportions 
were currently being reviewed in the emerging London Plan. Officers were 
also working with Lewisham Homes as part of the strategy. 

 
7.3 In the Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 That the Council should lobby the GLA to ensure that there was a timetable 
for expanding the ultra low emission zone. 

 There had been conflicting information about the impact on the areas 
surround the new low emission zone on air quality in areas adjoining the 
zone. 

 Further work should take place with Scouting groups in the borough to 
support air quality initiatives. 

 Further information should be provided to residents (potentially through the 
Council’s website) about the costs of charging low emission vehicles and 
the different options available. 

 Government needed to provide funding for air quality initiatives and to 
develop a new clear air act. 

 

Page 8



7.4 Resolved: that officers would carry out a desk top review of the benefits of 
green spaces on air quality. It was also agreed that the Committee would refer 
its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee believes that officers should explore the options for 
encouraging the uptake of the Lewisham air app – this could include an 
internal communications campaign at the Council and the widespread 
automatic download of the app on to Lewisham managed devices. 

 The Committee also believes that the Council should review the options for 
encouraging its public sector partners to take up the Lewisham air app. 

 It was noted that Lewisham’s Clean Air Champion intends to visit local 
assembly meetings and the Committee recommends that this is endorsed 
and supported by Mayor and Cabinet and the relevant officers. 

 The Committee recommends that consideration be given to a ‘dirty diesel’ 
tariff for the most polluting vehicles. This could include higher charges for 
parking and residential permits. 

 
8. Lewisham Local Plan 

 
8.1 Information only item 

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
9.1 Resolved: that the Committee’s views under item seven be referred to Mayor and 

Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 12 September 2018 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 7.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair),
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Alan Smith and
James-J Walsh
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Juliet Campbell, Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet
Member for Parks, Neighbourhoods and Transport (job share)), Timothy Andrew
(Scrutiny Manager), Liz Dart (Head of Culture and Community Development), Kplom
Lotsu (SGM Capital Programmes), Tony Piggott (Development Advisor), David Syme
(Strategic Planning Manager), Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Design Planning
Manager) and David West (Studio Egret West)
1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018
1.1

2.

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 be agreed
as an accurate record.

Declarations of interest
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five
as a board member of Lewisham Homes.
2.2 Councillor Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four as
a resident of Catford – and – a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five
as a member of the Royal Town Planning Institute.

3.

Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
3.1

4.

There were none.

Catford regeneration update: masterplanners
4.1 David West (Studio Egret West) gave a presentation (which is attached to the
minutes) on the development of the masterplan for Catford. The following key
points were noted:
 There was lots for the masterplanners to do (to prepare the masterplan)
and lots for them to learn about Catford.
 The delivery of the plan was being managed in stages. The initial work
would focus on listening and understanding.
 The masterplanners were using the ‘Catford Cornucopia’ shop on the
Broadway to meet with local people.
 The masterplanners had adopted the title of ‘C-Team’, which built on the
work of Team Catford, and included: Studio Egret West (architects,
landscape architects and urban designers); Carl Turner architects (which
specialised in temporary installations); Greengage (sustainable
environmental consultants); and Civic Engineers (public realm specialists
in street design).
 It was intended that the masterplan would change and evolve over time. But
the intent was to regenerate Catford from the outset.

 It was intended that the redesign of the south circular would provide a new
street (with features and spaces for interaction) for Catford rather than
just a larger road.
 The masterplanners intended to creatively co-author the masterplan with
the local community.
 The plan would be authentically ambitious, taking account of the 2500
homes that were likely to be required in the town centre as a result of the
new London Plan.
 The targets in the new London Plan would require every new mixed use
development in London to host many more new homes and new
infrastructure.
 There were currently 244 homes on the Milford Towers site. Initial estimates
indicated that 800 new homes might be required on the site, which would
probably necessitate some buildings to be built between 10 -20 stories
high to meet the London Plan targets.
 It would be challenging to ensure that Catford would be able to host the
number of new homes required. Future development would also need to
enable the creation and maintenance of quality public realm and a new
civic centre.
 Public realm in Catford was not currently green, active and clean enough.
The masterplan would aim to create sustainable, welcoming public
spaces, as well as homes and employment opportunities.
 The masterplan would be delivery focused. There had been lots of
discussion about development in Catford – it was time to ensure that
things started happening.
 Catford’s character was complex. People had things they loved and hated
about the town centre.
 Laurence House was an exemplar building of its kind. It was originally
designed to be a temporary office building. The masterplanners
questioned whether its location should determine the realignment of the
south circular.
 It was expected that Milford Towers would be removed as part of the future
redevelopment. However, activity could take place immediately to change
the feeling of car park underneath the Towers and its surroundings. One
example of local innovation was the Peckham Levels.
 There were a number of strong examples of innovative short/medium term
uses for development sites.
 There were also examples of buildings being redesigned, retrofitted and
repurposed. The masterplanners were open minded about these options
for buildings in Catford. The benefit of this approach was that it could be
more cost effective, quicker and more sustainable.
 There might be an option to move the Council offices into a renovated car
park in order to release the land occupied by Laurence House and
achieve the optimal realignment for the south circular.
 The masterplanners had met with the original architect of Milford Towers,
who had no strong feelings about retaining it.
 Catford was car dominated and there were lots of car parks. The movement
of the south circular had to be considered as part of the overall
development of the town centre – rather than just as a means of pushing
the flow of traffic southwards.

2

 The south circular passed through a number of communities. There were
some sections that felt more inviting to pedestrians and cyclists. It was
important that future plans for the realignment of the road prioritised
pedestrians and cyclists rather than just cars and lorries.
 Catford had excellent green spaces surrounding it. The masterplan would
consider how to green the town centre.
 Options would be considered for integrating St Dunstan’s – and its sporting
facilities better with the town centre.
 There was lots of space in Catford. Which meant it should be able to
accommodate a range of new homes, including genuinely affordable
homes.
 Some of the discussion about the development of Catford was
controversial. It was necessary to be open about the challenges and the
language being used to talk about the redevelopment.
 Catford could be better connected. Consideration would be given in the
masterplan to the linkages between the two stations and the realigned
south circular.
 Plans were being considered for the creative redevelopment of the
pedestrian lanes in Catford – in collaboration with local people.
 There were options to trial ideas on a temporary basis in order to change
the way that people felt about the town centre.
4.2 David West, Kplom Lotsu (Service Group Manager, Capital Programmes),
Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Design Programme Manager) and
Tony Piggott (Development Advisor, Capital Programmes) responded to
questions from the Committee, the following key points were noted:
 Travel by car had to be considered in terms of whole journey times rather
than the speeds that could be achieved on separate sections of road. The
intention in Catford would be to create a smooth overall journey through
the town centre rather than to for there to be constant stopping and
starting of traffic through patches of congestion.
 The speed and volume of traffic around all parts of the south circular was
generally the same. However, the feeling of different sections of the road
was markedly different. In those sections with shops, restaurants and
open spaces felt more pedestrian and cycle friendly. The intention was to
avoid Catford being dominated by a widened, busy, traffic heavy section
of the south circular.
 The alignment of the south circular was a priority for the masterplanners –
because decisions on its future were already being made.
 There were a number of challenges facing the redevelopment. It would be
important to balance the requirement for new homes in the London Plan
with the expectations of existing residents.
 It was important to sustain the pace and momentum of change. Lots of work
had to take place before the delivery of the masterplan in March 2019.
 Catford was recognised for the quality of its connections to central London.
However, part of its future offer could be to provide affordable local
employment spaces and homes that supported the viability of the town
centre.
 The masterplanners were using the information gathered though the
Catford Common Place to inform the engagement with the local
community.

3

 Perceptions of places in London changed over time. People were moving to
Catford because of affordability. The key in the redevelopment would be
to ensure there was a balance between existing and new residents.
 Incremental changes and small scale initiatives could improve the way that
people felt about a place.
 There were positive examples of multi-use/multi-function spaces that
Lewisham could learn from in order to ensure that its new offices made a
positive contribution to the town centre.
 The exact alignment of the south circular was still being defined. The
masterplan and the realignment programme for the road had been
coordinated to develop together.
 The integration of the Broadway theatre into the cultural offer in the town
centre would be key to unlocking its potential.
4.3 In the Committee discussions the following key points were also noted:
 Members wanted to ensure that there was thorough engagement with local
people.
 All options should be considered for improving the layout and design of the
south circular.
 The plan for Catford should build on the Council’s experience of delivering
the redevelopment of Lewisham town centre.
 Members were supportive of increasing the level of greenery and high
quality public spaces in the town centre.
4.4
5.

Resolved: that the update be noted.

Lewisham Local Plan update
5.1 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) introduced the report. The
following key points were noted:
 The Local Plan was a lengthy technical document – but work was taking
place to make it more accessible.
 The new plan was important because it would guide development in the
borough for the next 15 years.
 The Local Plan had to be reviewed every five years. Significant changes to
national (through the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
July 2018) and regional (the draft London Plan) policy needed to be
incorporated into Lewisham’s new Local Plan. This meant that it was a
good time to develop the new Local plan.
 The timetable for the development of the new plan had been agreed by
Mayor and Cabinet in January. A draft version of the plan (for regulation
18 consultation) would be prepared for consultation in winter 2018/early
2019.
 The government was questioning some of the policies in the draft London
Plan, which added some risk and potential complications to the timetable
for the development and consultation on the new Lewisham Local Plan.
 Lewisham’s Local Plan had to be in broad conformity with the London Plan
and the NPPF. Lewisham would not want to develop policies in response
to the draft London Plan that might be significantly changed at a later
date.

4

 One of the key challenges was the number of homes that were being
proposed in the draft London Plan for Lewisham. It was anticipated that
2110 (2117) homes1 would be required each year in the borough.
However, the government’s assessment based on locally assessed
housing need estimated that 3100 (3181) homes would be required each
year (this figure may be subject to review).
 The current housing target was 1350 (1380) homes per year and in recent
years Lewisham had delivered approximately 1500 homes each year.
 The new National Planning Policy Framework introduced a housing delivery
test, which would assess each local authority’s performance in the
delivery of new homes.
 If Lewisham did not meet its targets it would be required to develop an
action plan. If delivery fell below a specified threshold then there would be
a presumption in favour of development, which would reduce the ability of
the Council to oversee new development proposals.
 Work was progressing with delivery of the new plan, despite the ongoing
uncertainties.
 All new planning applications would need to be in line with the new plan.
 A number of studies underpinned the new plan, including: the strategic
housing market assessment, a retail capacity study, employment land
study, open space study, strategic flood risk assessment, and a new
Lewisham character study (which would help to identify key issues within
Lewisham’s different neighbourhoods).
 Work had been taking place with community groups and neighbourhood
forums to develop the character study.
 Officers were also reviewing site capacity and site allocations studies.
Feedback would be sought from the Committee – and from all councillors
regarding the content of these.
 Development management policies were also being reviewed and updated.
Reviews were being carried out on the effectiveness of existing policies
and proposals were being made for potential improvements in the new
Local Plan.
 The Council was learning from examples of best practice at other councils –
including Lambeth, Croydon and Tower Hamlets.
 The structure of local plans was relatively standard. Most included a section
which provided an outline of the current situation, the following section
included a vision for the future (drawn from the corporate strategy) - the
third section included detailed policies (on issues such as housing,
employment, the environment and town centres), which would guide
future development management decisions. The final section of the plan
included a programme for delivery.
 A number of new local plans had character studies, which defined local
places. This enabled the targeting of policy toward local areas. It enabled
a better understanding of the connections between different areas in the
borough and enabled assessment of the infrastructure required to support
development.
5.2 David Syme responded to questions from the Committee. The following key
points were noted:

1

Precise figures are included in brackets.

5

 There was evidence from engagement across the country that residents
were not actively engaged in the development of their local plans. It was a
challenge to ensure that people realised how important local plans were
for their area and that the decisions in the plan would shape their area
over many years.
 Local plans were not written in accessible language – this was due in part
to the fact that there was a requirement to ensure that plans were legally
robust and enforceable, in accordance with planning law.
 Consideration was being given to the possibility of using an accessible
version of the character study to engage with communities about their
aspirations for their areas.
 Resources in the Planning Department were limited, however, work was
ongoing to consider how to work with local communities to develop the
proposals for the new Local Plan. Officers in Planning had also been
discussing future plans for engagement with the Council’s
communications team.
 Lewisham’s retail study had recently been updated – but the retail
environment was changing rapidly – officers were considering how best to
include policies in the plan that could be adapted to change.
 Consideration was being given to how the Lewisham town centre local plan
would be integrated with the new borough wide plan.
 Planning policy followed a lengthy legal process of development,
consultation and approval. As soon as the current plan was finished, work
would start on the next version of the plan.
 There was some delay between changes in real world circumstances and in
the development and implementation of new policy.
 Lewisham was currently working with utility, transport and healthcare
providers to review existing requirements for infrastructure and to develop
projections for future growth. This work provided the substance for
Lewisham’s infrastructure delivery plan – which would also include
consideration of the funding required to deliver that infrastructure.
 Options could be included in the Local Plan for the varying levels of
potentially development that would be achievable with and without new
infrastructure (such as the Bakerloo line extension).
 Officers were considering how best to encourage developers to provide a
range of facilities in mixed use developments alongside housing and
retail.
 The new Mayor was receiving regular updates on the development of the
new Local Plan.
 Planning officers were working with officers in Community and Cultural
Development to determine the requirement for community space in the
borough and build in the requirements of the community space strategy.
 The open space study was being updated as part of the evidence base for
the new plan. Work was also taking place with officers in the Environment
Division to develop an open space strategy.
 The new strategy would prioritise the open spaces in the borough that
required funding and maintenance.
 Management and maintenance agreements for open spaces could be
included as an obligation for new developments in the new Local Plan.
 The details of each management and maintenance agreement had to be
determined on a case by case basis.

6

5.3 In the Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted:
 When homes had been approved - but not delivered by the developerunder-delivery of housing targets would still be the responsibility of the
Council. Moreover, the government had not proposed to grant councils
new powers to compel developers to deliver homes that had been
approved but not built.
 Ward councillors would be in a good position to provide local knowledge
about sites for development.
 There was concern about the availability of infrastructure (including water
and energy supplies) for new homes.
 Officers should ensure that the new plan was developed in coordination
with the priorities of the new Council administration.
 The Council should engage with the Royal Town Planning Institute to
support local assemblies and other community groups about the planning
process.
 Consideration should be given in the new plan to broadening the scope of
maintenance and management agreements (to include, for example
street sweeping and maintenance).
 The new plan should support the Council’s ambitions for improving public
health, reducing obesity and supporting good mental health.
 New developments should include capacity for renewable energy
generation.
 There were third sector organisations that could support communities to
improve and maintain green spaces. The design of new developments
should encourage maintenance by the community.
5.4 The Committee resolved to advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following:
 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet ensures that all
options be explored for the consultation on the new Local Plan. The
Committee acknowledges that the plan has to be technically sound and
legally robust. However, it asks that options be considered for the
production of a simplified version of the plan for consultation with as
broad a group of residents and stakeholders as possible. The Committee
recognises that the Planning Department may need support from other
Council teams to achieve this aim.
 The Committee recommends that options be considered for the
engagement of all councillors in the production of the new plan, the
Committee believes that specific focus should be placed on the role of
ward councillors in engaging local groups and in identifying local
opportunities and challenges.
 The Committee recommends that the new plan be used to promote the
inclusion of renewable energy production in new developments.
 The Committee believes that further consideration should be given to how
best areas of public realm (that are delivered as part of new
developments) can be maintained in the long term.
 The Committee recommends that options should be considered for the
retention and expansion of community spaces. It believes that this might
best be achieved through the protection and development of the spaces

7

categorised in the D1 planning class. The Committee would welcome the
development of a new community space strategy.
6.

Select Committee work programme
6.1 The Committee discussed the work programme.
6.2 Resolved: that further updates on the Local Plan and the Catford town
centre regeneration be considered at the meeting on 29 October as well asreports on the local implementation plan & transport strategy as well as the
savings programme. It was agreed that the update on pubs would move to
the Committee’s meeting on 12 December.

7.

Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet
7.1 Resolved: that the Committee comments under item five be referred to
Mayor and Cabinet.
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

Chair:
---------------------------------------------------Date:
----------------------------------------------------

8

